Medina City Schools

General Fund Analysis

2021-2022

February 28, 2022

Y-T-D Actual

Beginning Balance - July 1, 2021
General Fund
Other Funds - Substitute Levy
Revenue

Expenditures
Encumberance

Ending Balance - June 30, 2022

Original Estimate July 2021 - June 2022 Percent Variance
(1) (2) (3)

50,955,289.82 0.00

30,154,351.08

20,800,938.74
80.952,463.00 67.786,298.28 83.7% 13,166,164.72
80,952,463.00 67,786,298.28 13,166,164.72
87,682,937.00 56,897,217.39 64.9% 30,785,719.61
851,800.00 2,588,729.37 -1,736,929.37
88,534,737.00 59,485,946.76 29,048,790.24
43,373,015.82 59,255,641.34 -15,882,625.52

Original Estimate revenue, expenditure and encumbrance taken from May 2021 five-year forecast

Includes May 2018 Substitute Levy



General Fund Summary
February 2022

Revenues

1.

Real Property Taxes — Total Real Property Taxes received from the beginning of
the fiscal year until February 28, 2022is $48,831,069.42. This is an increase of
7.3% above last year’s taxes received at this time. $23,875,160.00 was collected
in February.

Public Utility Personal Property Taxes — Total Public Utility Personal Property
Taxes received from the beginning of the fiscal year until February 28, 2022is
$1,931,102.86. These monies are distributed upon settlement from the County
Auditor. This amount is listed in a separate line for State and five-year forecasting
purposes. $-0- had been transferred in February.

State Foundation — State Foundation monies received from the State of Ohio from
the beginning of the fiscal year until February 28, 2022total $12,852,028.62. This is
an increase of 3.8% above last year’s foundation money received at this time. This
is based upon the new funding formula which does not provide money for students
attending alternative schools, nor does it charge the District for these students as in
the past. $1,105,980.25 was collected in February. This amount was a catch-up for
the State. Changes are still forthcoming.

Restricted Aid — Restricted Aid monies are for Career Tech funding and
Economically Disadvantaged Students. We have added e-Rate funding as well
because these funds are restrictive to technology. Monies received from the
beginning of the fiscal year until February 28, 2022total $388,609.99. $-395.96
was collected in February. As is the State Foundation, so too will changes be
forthcoming.

Homestead and Rollback — Monies received from the State of Ohio from the
beginning of the fiscal year until February 28, 2022total $2,704,435.97 Receipts
are based upon the real property taxes collected and Homestead filings with the
County Auditor. $-0- was collected in February.

Other — Other monies received from the beginning of the fiscal year until
February 28, 2022total $1,079,051.00. This is a decrease of 12.7% below last
year at this time. $87,072.00 was collected in February.



General Fund Revenue
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mFebruary-22 OFebruary-21 February-20
OFebruary-19 @February-18
Current
February-22 February-21 February-20  February-19  February-18 Forecast
Real Property $48,831,069  $45,505,002 $44,122,269  $46,649,267  $47,800,324 $49,975,212
Public Utility Personal $1,931,103 $1,837,573 $1,474,378 $1,422,880 $1,633,842 $3,904,366
State Foundation** # $12,852,029 $12,374,192  $12,848,374  $13,090,465 $13,436,350 $18,679,995
Restricted Aid # $388,610 $55,239 $247,772 $54,693 $22,811 $82,859
Property Tax Allocation* $2,704,436 $2,695,062 $2,680,748 $2,652,827 $2,696,725 $5,445,195
Other $1,079,051 $1,236,109 $2,580,101 $2,308,851 $2,036,220 $2,864,835
Total $67,786,298  $63,703,178  $63,953,642 $66,178,983  $67,626,272 $80,952,462
State % 23.5% 23.7% 24.7% 23.9% 23.9%

* Includes Homestead/Rollback, Tangible Personal Property Tax Fixed Rate Loss Reimbursement and Electric Deregulation.
** Includes Casino Revenue in State Foundation beginning January 2013 and Economic Disadvantaged Funding in November

2013.

# Encompasses the Fair School Funding Plan as of January 2022



General Fund Summary
February 2022

Expenditures

1.

Personnel Services— The costs for personnel services for the School District from
the beginning of the fiscal year until February 28, 2022was $35,575,651.28. This
was an increase of 3.1% above last year at this time. $3,942,960.73 was spent in

February.

Benefits — The cost for benefits for the School District from the beginning of the
fiscal year until February 28, 2022was $12,546,468.20. This was an increase of
0.8% above last year at this time. $1,478,801.36 was spent in February.

Purchased Services — The cost for purchased services for the district from the
beginning of the fiscal year until February 28, 2022total $5,172,035.40. This was
a 17.2% decrease below last year at this time. $769,895.44 was spent in
February.

Supplies and Materials — The cost for supplies and materials for the district from
the beginning of the fiscal year until February 28, 2022total $773,870.93. This
was a 23.4% decrease below last year at this time. $92,378.36 was spent in
February.

Capital Outlay — The cost for capital outlay for the district from the beginning of
the fiscal year until February 28, 2022total $1,044,447.02. This was a 18.6%
increase above last year at this time. $203,520.63 was spent in February.

Other — The cost of other expenditures excluding transfers for the district was
$1,445,532.04 for the fiscal year until February 28,2022. This was a 35.5%
increase above last year at this time. $224,824.46 was spent in February.



General Fund Expenditures
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Personnel Benefits Purchased Supplies and Capital Other
Service Services # Materials Outlay
@February-22 OFebruary-21  @February-20
QFebruary-19 @February-18
Current
February-22  February-21  February-20  February-19  February-18 Forecast
Personnel Service $35,575,651 $34,508,644 $33,940,985 $30,249,070 $28,597,767 $52,161,26%
Benefits $12,546,468 $12,439,452 $11,841,568 $11,493,873 $11,030,003 $19,062,402
Purchased Services # $5,172,035 $6,250,440 $6,792,911 $6,144,309 $5,918,714 $10,169,66¢
Supplies and
Materials $773,871 $1,011,465 $885,245 $1,412,469 $1,219,709 $1,398,74¢
Capital Outlay $1,044,447 $880,069 $1,752,348 $759,298 $943,270 $2,063,141
Other $1,445,532 $1,066,207 $1,051,714 $1,060,614 $1,106,583 $1,717,81Z
Transfers and Adv.,
Etc. $339,213 $428,544 $427,757 $428,000 $453,988 $1,109,907
Other than Debt
Total $56,897,217 $56,584,822 $56,692,529 $51,547,633 $49,270,034 $87,682,93¢

# Reduced with Fair School Funding Plan in January 2022



Current General Fund Revenue
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Bank Balance - Regular Account

Financial Checks Outstanding
Workers Comp Outstanding
Payroll Checks Qutstanding

Huntington/Flex Spending
Flex O/S Checks
JPMorgan/Metlife Claims
Westfield Bank

Westfield Bank Sweep

Investments:

Redtree Investments
T. Rowe - Collins
Scudder -Collins
Scudder - Bushman
Kanchl Stocks

Star Ohio (22923)

Multi-Bank Securities

FEBRUARY 2021

Multi-Bank Money Market

Fifth Third Securities
Fifth Third Money Market

Adjustments

Deposits in Transit

Expenses not posted

MCSD Balance

Difference Between Bank vs, Book

Total

Tatal

303,395.85
1,581.17
65,797.19

370,774.21

29,083.63
312.12
32,829.64
15,000.00
3,448,297.95

24,070,745.25
344,699.57
428,042.83
7,042.02
3,598.42
27,659,545.42
12,331,000.00
18.89
9,857,391.25
247,229.39

74,949,313.04

(192,395.54)
(298.74)

(192,694.28)

Balance
1,224,080.08

853,305.87

28,771.51
32,829.64
15,000.00
3,448,297.95

79,327,518.01

79,134,823.73

79,134,823.73

0.00



Medina City School District

Sales Tax Update
Date Sales Tax Description Receipts Expenditures Balance
July 1,2021 Beginning Balance (071) Sales Tax and (002-9012) Bond $3,529,350.83
July Sales Tax Distribution $912,109.50 $4,441,460.33
Replacement of Board Office Roof Door $2,465.00 $4,438,995.33
Blake Elementary Pod A Carpet and Tile Replacement $15,611.00 $4,423,384.33
Cafeteria Tables $38,880.24 $4,384,504.09
Fleet Master Lease Agreement $11,830.95 $4,372,673.14
Field Assessment and Design Services for Summer Paving Program $23,081.33 $4,349,591.81
Refinishing 1016 Lockers at Claggett $19,913.60 $4,329,678.21
Summer Roofing Project $239,240.88 $4,090,437.33
Summer Roofing Project $185,694.12 $3,904,743.21
Roof Replacement Evaluation, Design for Root, Blake, Canavan, BOE, MHS $5,372.25 $3,899,370.96
2021 District Paving Including Transportation Bus Lot $183,221.31 $3,716,149.65
Wiring and Breakers for Scoreboard at Dukes Stadium $4,596.39 $3,711,553.26
August Fleet Master Lease Agreement $8,628.79 $3,702,924.47
Field Assessment $8,625.34 $3,694,299.13
Capp Stock 3 CS3 $5,190.00 $3,689,109.13
Roof Replacement Evaluation, Design for Root, Blake, Canavan, BOE, MHS $5,372.25 $3,683,736.88
Roof Replacement MHS $24,900.00 $3,658,836.88
Summer Roofing Projects $305,874.00 $3,352,962.88
Athletic Booster Scoreboard Reimbursement $30,000.00 $3,382,962.88
September  Fleet Master Lease Agreement $8,468.72 $3,374,494.16
Memorial Stadium Scoreboard $31,665.00 $3,342,829.16
MHS Roof Fireproof Patching $5,500.00 $3,337,329.16
Dukes Stadium Scoreboard $137,265.10 $3,200,064.06
Summer Roof Projects $35,302.50 $3,164,761.56
Fenn Serving Counters/Cash Register Stand $16,249.11 $3,148,512.45
Fenn Student Desk, Chairs, and Bench $30,372.00 $3,118,140.45
Capp Stock 3 CS3 ($5,190.00) $3,123,330.45
Evolve Remove and Replace Windows $14,522.00 $3,108,808.45
Remove Two Sidewalk Panels $4,500.00 $3,104,308.45
Evolve Intallation of Vinyl Floor $1,372.50 $3,102,935.95
Admin, Fenn, MHS Misc Construction $6,450.00 $3,096,485.95
Heritage Excavation Concrete $6,800.00 $3,089,685.95
MHS Antenna Instaliation $51,073.93 $3,038,612.02
Installation of Sound System at Dukes and Memorial Stadiums $30,110.00 $3,008,502.02
District Tree Replacemant $3,900.00 $3,004,602.02
October District Summer Paving $6,908.16 $2,997,693.86
Sales Tax Distribution $1,072,960.38 $4,070,654.24
MHS Paving $6,400.00 $4,064,254.24
Heritage Excavation Concrete $5,214.00 $4,059,040.24
Fleet Master Lease Agreement $8,468.72 $4,050,571.52
November  Heritage Additional Brick and Tuckpointing $2,100.00 $4,048,471.52
Ken Dukes Lighting Repair $4,540.21 $4,043,931.31
Student Combination Desks $23,880.00 $4,020,051.31
Summer Roofing Projects $22,918.50 $3,997,132.81
District Paving $151,275.80 $3,845,857.01
Fleet Master Lease Agreement $8,468.72 $3,837,388.29
COP's Principal and Interest $1,321,943.75 $2,515,444.54
December Summer Roof Projects $100,041.60 $2,415,402.94
Fleet Master Lease Agreement $8,468.72 $2,406,934.22
January Sales Tax Distribution $1,022,337.37 $3,429,271.59
Roof Replacement Consulting $62,262.00 $3,367,009.59
Fleet Master Lease Agreement $8,468.72 $3,358,540.87
February Roof Replacement-Canavan, Fenn $16,381.00 $3,342,159.87
Combination Ovens - MHS, Claggett, Fenn $102,861.45 $3,239,298.42
Summer Roof Projects $43,806.40 $3,195,492.02
Roof Replacement Consulting $5,372.25 $3,190,119.77
Fleet Master Lease Agreement $8,468.72 $3,181,651.05
District Paving $700.00 $3,180,951.05

Fiscal Year Totals $3,037,407.25

$3,385,807.03



Medina City School District

Recreation Center Update

Date Description District Revenue  District Expenses  City Reimbursements  Total Balance
July 1,2021 Beginning Balance (003-9001) $ 237,578.90
July No Expenditures $ 237,578.90
August Bleacher Seat Replacement in Fieldhouse $4,245.00 $ 241,823.90
September  Partner Marketing $72.60 $  241,896.50
Playground, Poured in Place Sort Surface and Concrete $18,848.00 $ 223,048.50
Rain Drop Products $8,762.10 $  214,286.40
October Leisure Pool Electricity $14,323.00 $  199,963.40
Playground, Poured in Place Sort Surface and Concrete $11,336.50 $ 211,299.90
November Leisure Pool Electricity $7,161.50 $ 218,461.40
Rain Drop Products $115,462.60 $  102,998.80
December No Expenditures $  102,998.80
January Rain Drop Products $62,112.35 $ 165,111.15
Roof Replacement - Consulting $8,187.00 $ 156,924.15
February Pool Filter Sand $1,375.70 $ 155,548.45
Pool Filter Sand $687.85 $ 156,236.30
Roof Replacement - Consulting $4,093.50 $ 160,329.80
Total Revenues, Expenditures and Reimbursements 7260 $ 166,958.40 $ 89,636.70



OREDTREE

INVESTMENT GROUP

Monthly Investment Summary
Medina City School District

US Bank Custodian Acct Ending x70982
February 28, 2022

Monthly Cash Flow Activity Market Value Summary

Avg Wght
From 01-31-22 through 02-28-22 Pct.  Yieldat Avg
Security Type Market Value Assets  Cost Mat
Beginning Book Value 24,066,112.55 Money Market Fund
Contributions 0.00 MONEY MARKET FUND 45,206.77 0.2 0.01 0.00
) Fixed Income
Withdrawals 0.00 MUNICIPAL BONDS 2,244,706.60 9.5 072 205
U.S. GOVERNMENT 16,384,982.14  69.5 0.40 207
Realized Gains/Losses 0.00 AGENCY NOTES
U.S. TREASURY NOTES 4,873,721.17 20.7 0.32 1.56
Gross Interest Earnings 4,632.70 Accrued Interest 31,963.28 0.1
Ending Book Value 24,070,745.25 TOTAL PORTFOLIO 23,580,579.96 100.0 0.41 1.96

Maturity Distribution _ Security Type Allocation

Distribution by Maturity

oooem

(L

Under §2 Wths 12y 2 ELTS T [LTer T a0

HLONEY MARKET FiND I U1S, GOVERNMENT AGENCY NGTES & MUNKKIPAL BONDS & U S TREASLAY NOITER

Disclosures:

RedTree’s inlernal accounting system is used as the source of the market value of this accounl. Although obtained from a source belleved to be reliable,

we cannot guarantee its accuracy. You should review all account statements provided by the custodian and compare with the statements provided by
RedTree.

Questions? Call 888.596.2293 or email info@redtreeinv.com




Portfolio Holdings Report
Medina City School District
US Bank Custodian Acct Ending x70982

February 28, 2022

OREDTREE

INVESTMENT GROUP

Yield Wwid Purchase
Quantity Cusip Security Description Moody's S&P Cost Basis Market Value  at Cost Maturity Date

U.S. GOVERNMENT AGENCY NOTES

1,200,000 3133ELZN7 Federal Farm Credit Bank Aaa  AA+ 1,197,804.00 1,199,463.42 0.25 0.22 05-26-20
0.160% Due 05-18-22

1,000,000 3133ELN26 Federal Farm Credit Bank Aaa  AA+ 999,460.00 999,5622.27  0.29 0.32 06-22-20
0.260% Due 06-22-22

1,000,000 3137EAEV7 Federal Home Ln Mtg Aaa  AA+ 999,630.00 984,965.80 0.26 1.48 10-08-20
0.250% Due 08-24-23

500,000 3133EL6J8 Federal Farm Credit Bank Aaa  AA+ 499,855.00 49263257 0.23 1.62 04-08-21
0.220% Due 09-08-23

1,000,000 3133EMUF7 Federal Farm Credit Bank Aaa  AA+ 999,198.00 984,541.35 0.25 1.65 03-22-21
0.220% Due 09-22-23

1,000,000 3135G06H1 Federal Nati Mtg Assoc Aaa AA+ 998,860.00 980,069.09 0.29 1.73 11-25-20
0.250% Due 11-27-23

460,000 3137EAFA2 Federal Home Ln Mtg Aaa  AA+ 459,434.20 450,836.33  0.30 1.75 04-14-21
0.250% Due 12-04-23

625,000 3133EMRZ7 Federal Farm Credit Bank Aaa  AA+ 623,324.16 609,836.12  0.34 1.98 03-09-21
0.250% Due 02-26-24

385,000 3133EMRZ7 Federal Farm Credit Bank Aaa  AA+ 384,110.65 375,659.05  0.33 1.98 03-31-21
0.250% Due 02-26-24

1,000,000 3130ALSGO Federal Home Ln Bank Aaa  AAA 998,332.00 976,476.64  0.31 2.01 05-24-21
0.250% Due 03-08-24

240,000 3133EMTW2 Federal Farm Credit Bank Aaa  AA+ 239,805.60 234,366.63  0.33 2.03 04-27-21
0.300% Due 03-18-24

1,200,000 3133EMGF3 Federal Farm Credit Bank Aaa  AA+ 1,197,800.00 1,169,570.45  0.40 2.19 11-19-20
0.350% Due 05-16-24

115,000 3130ANMMS9 Federal Home Ln Bank Aaa  AAA 115,000.00 112,477.63  0.54 2.46 08-26-21
0.540% Due 08-26-24

750,000 3130ANX88 Federal Home Ln Bank Aaa AA+ 749,775.00 729,455.11 0.51 2.54 09-27-21
0.500% Due 09-27-24

1,500,000 3130ALQV9 Federal Home Ln Bank Aaa  AA+ 1,500,000.00 1,461,447.27  0.57 2.55 03-30-21
0.570% Due 09-30-24

500,000 3130ALTH?7 Federal Home Ln Bank Aaa  AA+ 500,000.00 484,089.01 0.51 2.55 03-30-21
0.510% Due 09-30-24

415,000 3130AKDS2 Federal Home Ln Bank Aaa AA+ 415,402.55 402,030.22 0.36 2.63 02-19-21
0.390% Due 10-28-24

1,000,000 3135G06E8 Federal Natl Mtg Assoc Aaa  AA+ 998,250.00 967,922.12  0.46 2.68 11-18-20
0.420% Due 11-18-24

1,200,000 3133EMERS Federal Farm Credit Bank Aaa  AA+ 1,198,620.00 1,155,820.85  0.50 2.87 10-29-20
0.470% Due 01-27-25

800,000 3134GXDM3 Federal Home Ln Mtg Aaa AA+ 799,400.00 771,367.11 0.64 3.68 12-02-20
0.620% Due 12-01-25

380,000 3134GXHD9 Federal Home Ln Mtg Aaa AA+ 380,000.00 364,893.64 0.70 3.74 12-23-20
0.700% Due 12-23-25

500,000 3130AKZ25 Federal Home Ln Bank Aaa  AA+ 500,000.00 477,539.45  0.65 3.91 02-26-21
0.650% Due 02-26-26

Accrued Interest 16,658.24
16,754,161.16 16,401,640.38  0.40 2.07

MUNICIPAL BONDS

500,000 010033209 City of Akron, OH GO A+ 515,505.00 503,920.00 0.48 0.75 11-12-20
2.000% Due 12-01-22

460,000 244721FK7 Defiance CSD, OH GO Aa2 502,522.40 475,736.60 1.20 1.68 07-16-20
4.000% Due 12-01-23

500,000 677581JA9 State of Ohio, OH REV Aa2 AA 500,000.00 489,695.00 0.30 1.78 06-08-21
0.300% Due 12-15-23

500,000 677581JB7 State of Ohio, OH REV Aa2 AA 500,000.00 484,135.00 0.52 2.75 06-08-21
0.520% Due 12-15-24

250,000 668180CWO0 Northwestern LSD, OH GO Aa2 304,310.00 291,220.00 1.42 4.18 10-12-21

Disclosures:

5.820% Due 12-01-26

RedTree's internal accounting system is used as the source of the market value of this account. Although obtained from a source believed to be reliable,
we cannot guarantee its accuracy. You should review all account statements provided by the custodian and compare with the statements provided by

Questions? Call 888.596.2293 or email info@redtreeinv.com

RedTree.




Portfolio Holdings Report

Medina City School District
US Bank Custodian Acct Ending x70982

February 28, 2022

OREDTREE

INVESTMENT GROUP

Yield Witd Purchase
Quantity Cusip Security Description Moody's S&P Cost Basis Market Value  at Cost Maturity Date
Accrued Interest 11,603.06
2,322,337.40 2,256,309.66  0.72 2.05
U.S. TREASURY NOTES
295,000 91282CBNO US Treasury Note Aaa AA+ 294,631.25 292,234.37  0.20 0.99 06-22-21
0.125% Due 02-28-23
600,000 91282CBU4 US Treasury Note Aaa AA+ 599,109.38 593,531.40  0.21 1.08 06-22-21
0.125% Due 03-31-23
210,000 91282CBX8 US Treasury Note Aaa AA+ 209,114.06 207,457.11 0.42 1.16  11-24-21
0.125% Due 04-30-23
1,045,000 91282CCK5 US Treasury Note Aaa  AA+ 1,041,938.47 1,029,651.04  0.27 1.33 06-30-21
0.125% Due 06-30-23
810,000 91282CDA6 US Treasury Note Aaa AA+ 809,086.59 796,331.25  0.31 1.57 09-30-21
’ 0.250% Due 09-30-23
500,000 91282CAW1 US Treasury Note Aaa  AA+ 497,148.44 490,508.00 0.54 1.69 11-15-21
0.250% Due 11-15-23
950,000 91282CBR1 US Treasury Note Aaa  AA+ 948,033.21 926,769.65  0.33 2.02 08-09-21
0.250% Due 03-15-24
550,000 91282CBV2 US Treasury Note Aaa  AA+ 549,978.52 637,238.35  0.38 2.10 09-20-21
0.375% Due 04-15-24
Accrued Interest 3,701.98
4,949,039.92 4,877,423.16  0.32 1.56
MONEY MARKET FUND
USBMMF First American Treasury 45,206.77 45,206.77 0.01
Obligations Fund
TOTAL PORTFOLIO 24,070,745.25 23,680,5679.96  0.41 1.96

Disclosures:

RedTree's internal accounting system is used as the source of the market value of this account. Although obtained from a source believed to be reliable,
we cannot guarantee its accuracy. You should review all account statements provided by the custodian and compare with the statements provided by

RedTree

Questions? Call 888.596.2293 or email info@redtreeinv.com



OREDTREE

INVESTMENT GROUP

Monthly Activity Reports
Medina City School District

US Bank Custodian Acct Ending x70982
From 02-01-22 Through 02-28-22

GROSS INTEREST INCOME

Ex-Date Pay-Date Security Amount

U.S. GOVERNMENT AGENCY NOTES

02-24-22 02-24-22 Federal Home Ln Mtg 1,250.00
0.250% Due 08-24-23

02-28-22 02-28-22 Federal Home Ln Bank 1,625.00
0.650% Due 02-26-26

02-28-22 02-28-22 Federal Home Ln Bank 310.50
0.540% Due 08-26-24

02-28-22 02-28-22 Federal Farm Credit Bank 1,262.50

0.250% Due 02-26-24
4,448.00

U.S. TREASURY NOTES
02-28-22 02-28-22 US Treasury Note 184.38
0.125% Due 02-28-23

MONEY MARKET FUND
02-01-22 02-01-22  First American Treasury Obligations Fund 0.32
GROSS INCOME 4,632.70

Disclosures:

